



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan **TUGUEGARAO CITY**





NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT

March 01, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE ON TRADE, COMMERCE, AND INDUSTRY

PRESENT:

HON, MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

-Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA

-Chairman, Committee Trade,

Commerce, and Industry

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

-Member, Committee on Public Safety and

Order, and Disaster Preparedness

HON, GRACE B. ARAGO

- Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order, and Disaster Preparedness; and Committee on Trade, Commerce, and

Industry

HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ

-Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order, and Disaster Preparedness, and Committee on Trade, Commerce, and

Industry

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

-Member, Committee on Trade, Commerce, and Industry (via Zoom)

RESOURCE PERSONS:

ATTY. RODERICK IQUIN

Assistant City Legal Officer

LI3, Business Permits and Licensing Office JOEL C. BARIUAN

> (BPLO) BPLO

RYAN S. BALUBAL

FERNANDO T. CALABAZARON III City Local Government Operations Officer,

Tuguegarao

LOURDITO B. ANTONIO

DTI Cagayan, Division Chief

FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Joint Committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 115-2024

SUBJECT:

"Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the letter and Memorandum Circular No. 2022-060 of the Department of Interior and Local Government on the "Submission of Consolidated Report of LGUs Enacting Ordinances Requiring Business Establishments to Install CCTV as Pre-requisite for the Renewal of Business Permits."

ACTION TAKEN:

The members of the joint committee met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource person/s.

FINDINGS:

- 1. The DILG issued a Memorandum dated February 5, 2024 from the Office of the Undersecretary for Local Government Mario L. Iringan, with the title, "Submission of Consolidated Report of LGUs Enacting Ordinances Requiring Business Establishments to Install CCTVs as Pre-Requisite of or Renewal of Business Permits.
- 2. The said Memorandum reiterates DILG Memorandum Circular (MC) No. 2022-060 which enjoins LGUs to enact and/or amend ordinances on the installation of CCTVs of business establishments in their respective localities.
- 3. Section 8.0 of the said Memorandum requires LGUs to provide a report on the ordinances that have been issued or updated.
- 4. The City has enacted City Ordinance No. 06-2009 or An Ordinance Requiring All Banks and Other Financial Institutions in the City of Tuguegarao to Install Alarm System and/or Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) and Providing Penalties for Non-Compliance Thereof.
- 5. Several businesses in the City have voluntarily installed CCTVs within their premises.

RECOMMENDATION:

After a thorough discussion, the joint committee recommends the following:

- 1. Enact new ordinance by consolidating, adopting and incorporating the provisions of the existing ordinances such as an ordinance prescribing the requirements and procedure for the issuance of business permit.
- 2. For the BPLO to submit the number of business establishment with CCTVs.
- 3. Include the CCTV as requirement for renewal of business permit.
- 4. Businesses with existing CCTVs shall not be affected in accordance with the prescribed guidelines of the said DILG Memorandum Circular.
- 5. For the BPLO and Technical Working Group to identify business establishment which shall be required to install CCTVs.
- 6. Coordination between BPLO, Public Order & Safety Office, and Command Center in implementing the subject new ordinance.

Respectfully\Submitted by:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. TIRSO V. VIANGADA
Chairman, Committee on Trade, Commerce, and Industry

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. RONALDØ S. ORTIZ

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness Member, Committee on Trade, Commerce, and Industry

HON, GRACE B. ARAGO

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness Member, Committee on Trade, Commerce, and Industry

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

Member, Committee on Trade, Commerce, and Industry